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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Dr J Clough

	Scheme
	Universities Superannuation Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	1. University of Southampton (the University)
2. Universities Superannuation Scheme Limited (USS)


Subject
Dr Clough says:
· that she was not told at the point that ill health early retirement was being discussed ( or earlier) that she could still, 11 years after joining the Scheme, transfer her preserved entitlement from the NHS Pension Scheme;
· there were delays on the part of the University and USS in dealing with her complaint
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The first part of the complaint should not be upheld against either the University or USS because: 

· Dr Clough’s discussions at the time she retired in 2003 were with the University and not USS;
· as employer, the University had no legal duty to advise her in relation to her pension 
The second part should be upheld against the University to the extent that there were unexplained delays on the part of the University in dealing with Dr Clough’s complaint. There is nothing to show that there was any delay on the part of USS in dealing with Dr Clough’s complaint.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

The Disclosure Regulations

1. Relevant extracts from The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations SI 1986 /1046 (the 1986 Regulations) and The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations SI 1996 /1655 (the 1996 Regulations) are set out in the Appendix.

Material Facts
Failure to inform Dr Clough in 2003 that her benefits could have been transferred from the NHS Pension Scheme to the Scheme.

2. Dr Clough joined the Scheme in 1993.  The members’ guide that she would have received at the time said, under the heading “Membership”:

“If you have rights under another occupational pension scheme or under any other pension arrangement, and you wish to transfer their cash equivalent to USS, the Trustee Company is normally entitled to accept that payment and, subject to Inland Revenue requirements, will usually do so.  Such a payment will secure additional pensionable service and increase your benefits from USS.  More information about this can be obtained form your Finance Office.”
3. In  June 1994 Dr Clough took steps towards transferring benefits preserved in the NHS Pension Scheme (the NHS Scheme), accrued whilst with a previous employer. In February 1995, via her independent financial adviser (IFA), she requested that the transfer should not proceed.

4. Early in 2003, Dr Clough made enquiries with the University’s Personnel Department about ill health early retirement and asked about accessing benefits preserved in the NHS Scheme (the NHS Scheme). She asked two questions,  one of which was about informing her department and the other was as follows:
“Less than half of my superan is in USS, the rest being in the NHS plan. I know that if I want to access those funds I would have to make a completely separate application. Do you know what the timing should be of the two relative applications? I’m keen to see how things go with this one in the first instance. Is that OK?”

5. The advice received and relayed to Dr Clough by the Personnel Department in an e-mail dated 25 February 2003 was that there should be no difficulty in her applying to the NHS Pensions Agency for early release of her benefits on ill health grounds. Although Dr Clough requested and received a statement of accrued benefits from the NHS Scheme, she did not pursue early release of her benefits with them.  
6. Dr Clough retired under the ill health provisions of the Scheme on 3 May 2003.
7. As a result of a conversation that her husband had had with his own pension adviser, Dr Clough made some enquiries about the transfer of her NHS benefits to the Scheme.

8. On 8 July 2004, Dr Clough wrote to the NHS Pensions Agency to complain that the transfer of benefits from the NHS Scheme to the Scheme that she had requested in June 1994 had never taken place and that as a result, the ill health pension that she was now in receipt of from the Scheme, did not reflect the 14 years and 74 days service that would have been transferred. It was pointed out that it had not taken place on her instruction.
9. Also on 8 July 2004, the Senior Personnel Officer at the University wrote to Dr Clough following a meeting that they had had earlier that day, saying:

“I don’t recall us ever having a discussion about your NHS pension or the possibility of transferring accrued service into the USS scheme immediately prior to submitting your ill health retirement application to USS Ltd…We did establish in our meeting today, via a call to [the Superannuation Officer] that USS Ltd is unique within the ‘transfer club’ in allowing this to happen, i.e. to transfer accrued service into USS at any point in time. I can confirm that this is the first time I have been aware of such a provision.
I think it is clear from your original e-mail to me dated 22 February that you had already established the view that two separate applications would need to be made, one to USS and the other to the NHS Scheme. I think it is clear from my response that there was no suggestion at that time that a transfer of your NHS service to USS Ltd was an alternative option.”

10. On 24 July 2004 the Superannuation Officer wrote to Dr Clough enclosing copies of correspondence relating to her aborted transfer of benefits from the NHS in 1994-5 and inviting her to call him if she wished to discuss the matter.

11. As a consequence of ill health, there was a long gap before Dr Clough pursued the matter further.

12. On 2 February 2006, Dr Clough wrote to USS complaining that at no time during the process of taking ill health early retirement was she advised that she could transfer her NHS Scheme benefits into the Scheme and as a result of retiring without such a transfer having taken place, she has been considerably financially disadvantaged. If the transfer had taken place, her USS Scheme pension would have been enhanced by a further 13 years 66 days’ benefit, and payment would have commenced from 2 May 2003. In addition the transferred in benefit would have been based on her final USS pensionable salary of £66,588.
13. USS responded on 7 February 2006 and reminded Dr Clough that when she joined the Scheme in August 1992 she was invited to investigate the transfer of pension benefits from her previous employer’s scheme. She had done this at the time but had later given instructions via her IFA that the transfer should not proceed.

14. Dr Clough wrote to USS again on 15 February 2006 saying that:

· she had made all individuals dealing with her ill health early retirement pension application aware that she would like her pension based on both periods of service and asked on several occasions how best to achieve this;

· she was never informed that she could transfer her NHS Scheme benefits to the Scheme right up to the date of her retirement; and

· the only avenue for accessing her NHS Scheme benefits that USS had ever discussed with her was by making separate applications to the NHS and USS.
15. USS responded on 28 February 2006. They advised Dr Clough that it would have been possible to investigate a transfer from the NHS Scheme prior to her retirement but this option was not pursued by either herself or her employer. They offered to pass her complaint on to the Superannuation Officer at the University. Having obtained Dr Clough’s agreement, this was done on 10 March 2006.

16. Having received no substantive response to the complaint which she had raised in March 2006, Dr Clough instigated stage one of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) with USS on 24 November 2008. Her complaints were that:

· she was not told prior to being medically retired in May 2003 that she could still transfer her NHS Scheme benefits into the Scheme, and as a result she had been financially disadvantaged; and
· there had been substantial delays in the handling of her grievance.

17. USS issued a stage one decision letter on 15 December 2008. It stated:

· it was not their responsibility to provide financial advice on retirement and no member of staff of USS is authorised to provide any financial advice; and

· they were unable to comment on why she had received no response to her complaint from the University.

18. Dr Clough instigated IDRP stage two with USS on 6 January 2009. She said that the key point had not been addressed. This was that when she commenced employment with the University she was told that there was only a one year window in which to arrange a transfer of her benefits from the NHS Scheme, so that when she came to retire 11 years later, she had no idea that she could still make a transfer and consequently did not request that one should be made at that time. She had examined the transfer application forms from 1992 and could find no mention that a transfer was possible at any time. She said that the only way that she could have found out that a transfer was possible was if the Superannuation Officer at the University had told her.
19. USS in their stage two decision letter, agreed with the stage one decision maker that it was the member’s responsibility to investigate a transfer and not USS’s. They also said that it was not for them to comment on information that may or may not have been received from representatives of the University.

20. Dr Clough raised a formal complaint with the University on 13 January 2009. She reiterated her complaint about the University’s failure to advise her that she could transfer in her benefits from the NHS Scheme prior to retirement and the delays in dealing with her complaint. She said that she did not apply for ill health retirement from the NHS Scheme because she felt too unwell to take on the task and may not have qualified in any event, and because the benefit would have been based on her NHS salary.

21. The University responded on 23 April 2009. They said that:

· Dr Clough had been given an opportunity to transfer benefits into the Scheme from the NHS Scheme when she took up employment and had not opted to do so at that time;
· at the time of her retirement in 2003 all the options known to the University were relayed to her including approaching the NHS for early retirement and for her to seek independent financial advice; 

· the Superannuation Officer at the University had no duty to provide her with advice about the transfer of her pension benefits either at retirement or earlier. He was not a qualified financial adviser and would have been acting inappropriately had he done so;
· her supposition that USS would accept a transfer on a year for year basis was not supported;
· they accepted that there had been delays in dealing with her enquiry but did not feel that this altered her position.
22. USS’s advisers wrote to my office on 12 November 2009 explaining their policy regarding transfers in:
“Although the terms of the Transfer Club require its members to accept transfers on Club terms if a transfer application is made within 12 months of changing scheme, it is open to member schemes to allow transfers on Club terms if received after this time. USS Ltd’s current policy is, broadly, to allow transfers on Club terms provided that an application is made within two years of a member joining USS. The acceptance of any application made after this date is at the discretion of USS Ltd and would be on such terms as the scheme’s actuary advises and not on Club terms.

However… at the time that Dr Clough was discussing ill health early retirement with her employer, USS Ltd did not impose any time limit on Club transfers and, had an application been made by Dr Clough prior to her retirement, the transfer would have been calculated on Club terms. USS has checked with the administrators of the NHS Pension Scheme who have confirmed that such a transfer could have been made on Club terms.”

Delay in dealing with the complaint

23. Dr Clough originally complained to USS about the failure to advise her about the option to transfer benefits in February 2006. With her agreement, the matter was referred to the University by USS on 19 March 2006.

24. Dr Clough sent a reminder to the University on 14 November 2007 and received an e-mail acknowledgement on 11 December saying that her complaint was receiving their full attention. Despite further exchanges of e-mails in January and February 2008, Dr Clough received no substantive response to her complaint.
25. Dr Clough wrote to the University seeking to invoke IDRP on 11 June 2008 but received no reply. It was only through the intervention of the Pensions Advisory Service that a response was finally issued by the University on 15 August 2008.

26. Further correspondence ensued between November 2008 and February 2009 before a full response to Dr Clough’s complaint was issued by the University on 23 April 2009.
27. The Scheme booklet entitled “A guide for members” dated 1992 which contained the main features of the Scheme provided information to the effect that if a member had rights under another occupational pension scheme and wished to transfer their cash equivalent to the Scheme it would normally accept the payment. It indicated that such a payment would secure additional pension service and an increase in benefits from the Scheme.   

Summary of Dr Clough’s position
The University:
· acted in breach of her contract of employment, in breach of the implied duty of trust and confidence and in breach of their duty of care towards her, causing her loss damage and injustice;
· failed to take reasonable steps to bring to her attention valuable rights such as the ability to transfer into the Scheme any rights and benefits accrued under any other qualifying pension scheme up to the date of her retirement;
· failed to make her aware of the existence of these more extensive rights and the transfer terms applicable to the Scheme on the commencement of her employment or at any other time;
· the case of Scally v Southern Health and Social Services Board (1991) I.C.R. 771 ( the Scally case) established that a term is implied into a contract of employment imposing a duty on the employer to take reasonable steps to bring the existence of a valuable right to the attention of the employee. Her rights under the Scheme arose as a direct result of her employment relationship with the University and by failing to bring the rights in question to her attention the University acted in breach of this implied term;

· assumed a duty of care to take reasonable steps to bring these rights to her attention by providing her with access to a superannuation officer who sought to make her aware of the operation of the Scheme on her ill health early retirement. The superannuation officer did not know ( and should have known) that she could still have transferred benefits into the Scheme up to the point of retirement;

· expressly assumed responsibility to make her aware of her options under the Scheme as the letter to her of 23 April 2009 confirmed that “..all options known to the University were relayed to you”. Following the case of The Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis v Lennon (2004) EWCA Civ 130 ( the Lennon case)a duty of care arose from this express assumption of responsibility;
· following the case of University of Nottingham v Eyett & Another (1999) 1.C.R.721 ( the Eyett case) in appropriate circumstances the implied duty of trust and confidence can require an employer to take positive steps not to breach the implied term.  The University provided access to a superannuation officer and assumed responsibility for making her aware of “all the options”. It was clear from her vulnerable position at the time of her ill health retirement that she believed she could rely on the University. She trusted and had confidence in the University to make her aware of the full extent of her transfer rights and their failure to make her aware of these rights was a breach of the implied duty of trust and confidence;  

· had access to information as regards her available transfer rights and their failure to provide her with this information amounted to maladministration.  If the full existence and availability of her transfer rights had been made known to her she would have exercised them and thereby have substantially increased the benefits available to her under the Scheme;
USS:
· breached their statutory duty to furnish her with the information required under Schedule 1 of  the 1986 Regulations (on her becoming a member of the Scheme) and subsequently under Schedule 1 of the 1996 Regulations ; 
· breached their assumed duty of care to bring to her attention the rights and other matters indicated in these Regulations. This duty arises as a result of USS permitting the University to provide employees with access to a superannuation officer as a contact for USS and the Scheme. This amounts to maladministration and in this connection I am referred to the case of Secretary of State for Health v Mrs Alison Marshall ( 2008) EWHC 909 (Ch) ( the Marshall case); 

· the USS form that she completed on 8 June 1994 failed to provide any information as regards the availability of a transfer on ill health early retirement and/ or misstates that the options specified are the only available transfer. (I note however that this is in fact an NHS Form).
Generally
· She asks for he legal costs incurred in dealing with her complaint to be reimbursed by the University and /or USS
Summary of the University’s position:  

· Dr Clough was made aware of her right to transfer when joining the University in 1994 and she expressed an interest at that time. The forms that she completed made no mention of a time limit and had she had an interest in transferring her benefits in 2003 she could have enquired then;
· the provisions for making transfers after the initial twelve months of service are a matter for the discretion of USS whose policy had changed from time to time. There was no specific contractual right to transfer after the initial twelve months. She has not therefore identified a specific contractual term that could have been drawn to her attention;
· they acted appropriately in advising Dr Clough of her entitlements under the USS Scheme and suggesting that she made enquiries with the NHS Pensions Agency regarding her NHS pension benefits. It would have been inappropriate for the University to suggest to Dr Clough that she should consider transferring her NHS benefits as they were not permitted to offer financial advice. In any case she had access to independent financial advice ;
· there is no evidence that she made enquiries of USS direct as to the possibility of transferring her NHS pension or that she instructed her financial advisers to do so between 1995 and 2003;
· they simply acted as a conduit of information between scheme members and USS and  provided a superannuation officer as a contact point for matters concerning the pension scheme and as a provider of information. Their website makes clear that the officer is responsible for the day to day administration of pension schemes operated by them for their employees (e.g. collecting, recording and payment of contributions, providing information to head offices of new members, leavers, deaths etc). They do not accept that the Pensions Office had an assumed duty of care towards employees to provide advice regarding pension benefits and options arising;
·  they deny  that they had assumed a duty to give pensions advice to Dr Clough and rely on the case of Outram v Academy Plastics Limited (2001) ICR 367. They also deny that they assumed management duties on behalf of USS in relation to the operation of the Scheme and in dealing with their employees who were scheme members;
· they also rely on the authority that there is no general duty on an employer to provide information or advice to an employee in order to prevent economic loss;
· the case of Scally does not apply as Dr Clough was not unaware of her right to transfer her NHS pension. The form that she completed on joining the University did not have a time limit for transferring.
 Summary of  USS’ position
·  the 1996 Regulations  required USS to disclose to Dr Clough ‘whether and the circumstances in which, the trustees will accept cash equivalents and provide transfer credits.’ The 1986 Regulations do not require any disclosures regarding the acceptance of transfers;
· all members are provided with the booklet ‘A guide for members’ on first becoming members and this adequately satisfied the requirements of the 1996 Regulations;
· although Dr Clough claims that there was a breach of the disclosure regulations as she was unaware that a transfer could have been made on Transfer Club terms whilst she was discussing early retirement with her employer, there is no statutory or trust law duty on USS to issue any details on the Transfer Club and when it applies;
· under the rules of the Scheme USS was bound to respect the terms of the Transfer Club for a period of one year after Dr Clough joined the Scheme. Thereafter they had a discretion to allow transfers and if they exercised their discretion to allow a transfer, the discretion to decide the basis on which benefits will be calculated;  
· all case law relating to pension scheme trustees concludes that no general duty exists to provide specific advice to individual members as to rights that they have under a pension scheme. They therefore deny that they have breached any assumed duty of care in this respect;
· whilst Dr Clough claims that USS were in breach of an assumed duty of care in allowing her access to a superannuation office provided by the University, USS cannot be held accountable for the actions of an employee of an employer particularly where it had no specific knowledge of the actions or omissions of that employer.
Conclusions
Failure to inform Dr Clough that her benefits could have been transferred from the NHS Scheme to the Scheme

Re: USS
28. The 1986 Regulations did not require explicitly details of transfer rights or time limits to be disclosed. The Scheme guide stated that USS would normally accept payment of a cash equivalent transfer value, but it did not specify a time limit within which such a transfer had to be requested. In my view, for the purposes of Dr Clough’s complaint, this satisfies the requirements of the 1996 Regulations.

29. Dr Clough says that USS had an implied duty and /or assumed the duty to bring her transfer rights to her attention. However she did not have a “right” to transfer in her benefits after the expiry of one year from the date of her employment with the University. At most, what she had was an opportunity, subject to the agreement of USS and to the terms required by them, to transfer her NHS benefits into the Scheme. As there is no general duty on trustees to give beneficiaries advice about their rights, I do not see that there can be an implied duty to give advice about such a possibility.  But anyway, Dr Clough knew or ought to have known that transfer was at least a possibility.  Any assumptions he made about the opportunity being closed was hers and not based ion any misinformation.
30. By allowing the University to administer certain aspects of the Scheme USS did not assume a vicarious duty of care to Dr Clough to provide her with information about the possibility of a late transfer. The Marshall case is not, in my view, relevant as it involved specific circumstances where the manager of the particular scheme had control of the form and content of a booklet which it instructed the employer to disseminate to new members. In those circumstances it was held vicariously liable for the employer’s failure to do this. Further, as the employer was not a party to the complaint the question as to whether the employer should be held liable to any extent was not considered.

31. Dr Clough’s discussions regarding ill health retirement in 2003 were with the University in their capacity as her employer and it was only in February 2006, some time after she had learned that a transfer of benefits into the Scheme prior to her retirement would have been a possibility, that she contacted USS to complain. USS pointed out that they had not been contacted about a possible transfer for Dr Clough in 2003 and suggested that her complaint was passed on to the Superannuation Officer at the University.
32. USS were not involved in discussions regarding Dr Clough’s retirement in 2003, and responded in a timely manner to her complaint in 2006 before passing it on to the University which they felt were better placed to deal with it. Accordingly, I do not uphold this part of the complaint against USS.

The University

33. Dr Clough claims that she asked USS about the best way of receiving a pension based on her entire pensionable service (with both the NHS and the University) and says that she asked on several occasions how best to achieve this. It is difficult to reconcile this claim with her stated belief that she could not at that stage arrange a transfer of benefits from the NHS Scheme to the Scheme. Nor does her email of 22 February 2003 support her claim. She did not ask the University a direct question about the possibility of a transfer. As there is no general duty on the part of an employer to advise an employee in relation to pension rights, a failure to offer such advice, unasked for, does not in my view amount to a breach of the University’s general  legal obligation towards her.
34. The complaint of 2004 that the transfer had not happened in 1994 adds further uncertainty to what Dr Clough’s position.  That letter is not consistent either with the correspondence at around the time of her retirement, or what she is now saying.  I accept, of course, that she had been seriously ill, but the inconsistencies do not assist her credibility.

35. Dr Clough says that the University failed to advise her of valuable rights in breach of contract and in breach of its implied duty towards her of trust and confidence. She also claims that by its letter of 23 April 2009 it assumed responsibility to make her aware of her options. As this letter was written after her retirement it cannot be taken as an express assumption of responsibility to make her aware of her options. 

36. There are a number of distinctions to be drawn between Dr Clough’s own circumstances  and the cases she  has referred to in support of her complaint and. The Lennon case was argued in the way that it was because there was no contract of employment in that case. In the Scally case it was said that the trend of authority was to narrow the range of circumstances which the law of tort would recognise as sufficient to impose on one person a duty of care to protect another from damage for pure economic loss.

37. In that case, a term was implied into the contract of employment giving the employee a valuable pension right which was contingent on some action by him. The employee could not reasonably be expected to know of the term unless drawn to his attention and the employer was aware of the terms of the scheme. As I have already said, Dr Clough did not, in 2003, have “a valuable right” to transfer her NHS pension into the Scheme, nor were the other conditions present in the Scally case fulfilled. 
38. For instance, the University did not know of the possibility of such a late transfer. In the Scally case, both the employer and the manager were public authorities, the employer being required by statute to exercise functions on behalf of the manager. Here, the University’s administrative functions were limited.  It would be unreasonable to expect the superannuation officer to have a detailed knowledge of all the different schemes which the University’s employees were members of.  
39. In relation to the claim that the University breached its implied duty of mutual trust and obligation in failing to provide information to Dr Clough, the question that was asked in the Eyett case was:

 “does the implied term include a positive obligation on the employer to warn an employee who is proposing to exercise important rights in connection with his contract of employment that the way in which he is proposing to exercise them may not be financially the most advantageous way in the particular circumstances”. 

40. It was held that an employer was not under an implied duty. But in any case, the right that Dr Clough was proposing to exercise was the right to apply for an ill health early retirement pension.  It was not a right under her contract of employment. She undoubtedly knew of the right which she was proposing to exercise. She also knew that she had benefits in the NHS pension scheme, she did not ask if she could transfer them into the Scheme and the University did not know that she could have transferred at that late stage. 
41. Dr Clough also stated to USS that she was never informed that she could transfer her NHS Scheme benefits to the Scheme right up to the date of her retirement. She knew at the time she joined the Scheme in 1992 that she could have transferred her benefits and had made enquiries then. She had subsequently given instructions, via her IFA, that she did not wish to proceed with the matter, although by the time of her complaint she had forgotten this.
42. Dr Clough said in January 2009 that she was told that the option was only available for a year after joining.  However, taking into account that:

· there is no record of her having been told this, nor any documents that say it;

· at the time it would not have been correct as the general practice was to allow transfers on a transfer club basis outside the strict 12 month period;

· there is nothing in the letters written by her or her IFA that indicate that either regarded the transfer as a one off  opportunity, now closed

· Dr Clough’s recollections of what happened in relation to the original transfer are understandably imperfect;

I cannot find that she was told that a transfer outside the one year period was impossible.

43. For these reasons, I do not uphold this part of the complaint against the University.

Delay in dealing with the complaint

44. There were no delays on the part of USS in dealing with Dr Clough’s complaint. I therefore do not uphold this part of the complaint against them.

45. Dr Clough raised her complaint with the University initially through USS who passed her papers on under cover of their letter dated 10 March 2006. There appears to have been no response until 11 December 2007 following reminders from Dr Clough and she did not receive a substantive response until November 2008. The University does not dispute that there were lengthy delays in responding to Dr Clough’s complaint and have offered an apology but do not consider that the delays prejudiced her position.

46. Whilst I would agree that the delays occasioned by the University have not prevented Dr Clough from bringing her complaint to this office, there was a considerable, and unjustifiable, gap between her initial letter and any acknowledgement by the University. Failure to acknowledge or respond to correspondence constitutes maladministration and I make a modest award to reflect the distress and inconvenience that this will have caused Dr Clough. 

47. In view of the limited extent to which I have upheld Dr Clough’s complaint, there is no justification for making an award in respect of her legal costs. In any event I only consider making such awards in exceptional circumstances.  
Direction
48. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the University shall pay to Dr Clough £100 in recognition of the distress caused by the maladministration identified at paragraph 46.
TONY KING 
Pensions Ombudsman 

21 September 2010 

APPENDIX

Relevant sections of the Disclosure Regulations
The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations SI 1986 /1046
5 Basic information about the scheme

(1) Subject to the provisions of regulation 3 and paragraph (4), the trustees of any    

     scheme shall furnish in writing the information specified in Schedule 1 to   

     persons and trade unions in the categories specified in paragraphs (2) and   

     (3)…

(3) The information specified in Schedule 1 shall be given to-

      (a) any member or prospective member of or beneficiary under the scheme…

SCHEDULE  1 -  Basic Information About the Scheme
          (3)    The conditions of membership…

          (8)    What benefits are payable under the scheme, and how they are calculated.
          (9)    The conditions on which the benefits are paid.
The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations SI 1996 /1655

4 Basic information about the scheme
         (1)Subject to the provisions of paragraph (4), the trustees of a scheme shall furnish   

             in writing the information specified in Schedule 1 to persons … specified in     

             paragraphs (2) and (3).
         (2)The information specified in Schedule 1 shall be given as of course, where 
             practicable, to every prospective member and where it has not been practicable 
             so to do, such information shall be given to a person within 2 months of his 
             becoming a member of the scheme, and to the extent that any information so 
             specified has not previously been given to a person who was a member of the 
            scheme on 5th April 1997, such information shall be given to that person by 5th 
            April 1998…

SCHEDULE  1 -  Basic Information About the Scheme
           (12)    What benefits are payable under the scheme and how they are calculated
           (13)    Whether there is a power under the scheme rules to increase pensions   

                  after they have become payable, otherwise than in accordance with 
                  statutory requirements, and if so what it is, who may exercise it, and 
                  whether and to what extent it is discretionary.
           (19)    What arrangements are made, and in what circumstances, for-
                  (d)    preservation or transfer of accrued rights
           (20)    Whether, and the circumstances in which, the trustees will accept cash          

                  equivalents and provide transfer credits within the meaning of Chapter IV of 
                  Part IV of the 1993 Act (transfer values) and whether such acceptance is 
                  subject to the discretion of the trustees.
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